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COMBINATION QUARTZ < JXA (VZ) >
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
Thank you for your purchase of our product. To ensure prolonged use and opti-
mum performance, please read this Instruction Manual carefully and familiarize
yourself with the terms of the guarantee.
Please keep this Instruction Manual in your hand and refer in time of need.

◆ Specifications
(1) (Analog + digital) combination quartz watch
(2) Wrist-worn accuracy (at normal temperature <5°C ~ 35°C>)

Mean monthly rate: ±20sec.
(3) Operating temperature range

–5°C ~ +50°C
(4) Display function
<Analog section> Hours/Minutes/Seconds
<Digital section>

Hour/Minute/Second/Year/Month/Date/Day
Automatic correction for monthend dates included a leap year (Effective from
1st Jan. 1997 until 31st Dec. 2099)
Countdown & countup date (Effective from 1st Jan. 1997 until 31st Dec. 2099)
and Hour, Minute, Second
Alarm
Stop watch
Indication up to 60 minutes is Minute, Second, 1/100 second
Indication more than 60 minutes is Hour, Minute, Second
Maximum time up to 24 hours split function
Chime

ENGLISH
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◆ How to set digital display

(5) Battery
Silver oxide battery SR927W; 1 piece

(6) Battery life
Approx. 2 years based on the assumed daily use of the ALARM sound for 20
secs and of 24 times for chime.
(The watch will keep the specified accuracy for about 2 years when used un-
der normal conditions after a new power cell has been installed. However, the
power cell life will vary depending on the frequency of use of the ALARM,
STOPWATCH and other functions.)

* The above specifications are subject to change without notice for improvement.
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z Changing mode

TIME/
CALENDAR

COUNTDOWN

COUNTUP

ALARM STOP WATCH
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x Setting of digital time

MINUTE HOUR MONTHTIME/
CALENDAR

MODE (1~2
Sec.)

SECOND
* Can be only

zero setting
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DATE DAY YEAR
SELECT OF

12 OR 24
HOUR INDICATION
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c Setting of countdown
Countdown can be used in case of that you wish to see remaining days & time
up to the target date & time which must be set later than now.

COUNTDOWN
MODE

Hour

Minute

Second

Remaining time up
to the target time

During press A
countdown set
time is appeared

TARGET DATE

* Target time (Hour/
Minute/Second) is
AM 00:00:00 which
can not be adjusted.

(1~2 Sec.)

“CD” is appeared
when target date
is set later than
now.

Remaining days up
to the target date
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MONTH DATE YEAR
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COUNTDOWN
CHIME SOUND

ON/OFF

Chime sound ON mark

When A is
pressed more
than 1 second,
beep sound can
be heard.
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v Setting of countup
SAME PROCEDURE AS c COUNTDOWN
Countup can be used in case of that you wish to see a lapse days & time from
the target date & time which must be set earlier than now.

A lapse time (Hour/
Minute/Second) from
the target time

COUNTUP MODE

“CU” is appeared
when target date is
set earlier than today.

A lapse days from
the target date
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b Setting of alarm time

ALARM TIME
MODE

HOUR MINUTE

AM

PM
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ALARM SOUND ON/OFF

Alarm ON

If press A more than 1~2 second,
beep sound can be heard

Alarm OFF
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n Stop watch

STOP (SPLIT TIME)

* When press A or B, beep sound can be heard.

START STOP RE-STARTSTOP WATCH
MODE
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STOP

RESET STOP

RE-START

RE-START (NO SPLIT)

STOP (SPLIT TIME)

RESET
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NOTE:
1. During adjusting display (flashing condition of some digit) in each left item x ~

b except n stop watch,
* If press M, display will return to first mode display at each item x ~ b.
* Or if flashing condition is left approximately two minutes, display will auto-

matically return to first mode display at each item x ~ b.
* At any position (e.g. before start, running, stop, split in n stop watch display,

display will return to “Time/calendar mode” display in x digital time if press
M.

2. If “Alarm time mode” display in b alarm time is left approximately two minutes,
display will automatically return to “Time/calendar mode” display in x digital
time.

3. Using the all reset function
The watch may shown at abnormal display or action after the power cell has
been replaced or when it has a strong shock. In such a case, use the ALL
RESET FUNCTION to set the watch back to normal.

1) Press the A, B and M buttons simultaneously for over three seconds.

2) Reset display in left appears if release the buttons when all digits disappear.

3) When press any button (A, B or M) after 2), the alarm will beep as confirma-
tion of reset and display will show “Time/calendar mode”.

4. When a nonexistent date (e.g. June 31) is set during adjustment, the display
will automatically show the first day of the next month after set. (In leap year,
monthend dates will be adjusted automatically.)
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5. For any setting by pressing A, the num-
ber of digits is advanced quickly if you
pressed and held A.

6. Stop watch mode display will return to
00'00"00 and stop automatically after run-
ning 23'59"99.
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◆ How to set analog time

1. After set digital time, pull crown out one step to position 2 when second hand
becomes zero position (12 o’clock position).

2. By turning crown, set hour and minute hand in accordance with digital time.
3. Push crown back to position 1 when digital second becomes zero indication.

* The Analog indication and digital display of the time setting can be adjusted
separately.

1 2

Hour hand

Second hand

Minute hand

Crown
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◆ In handling the watch

(1) Water-resistance
� You can wear the watch for washing your face, etc., with water-resistance for

daily life use (30M), but you cannot use it in any underwater environment.
� You can wear the watch for swimming with reinforced water-resistance 1 for

daily life use (50M), but you cannot use it for any and all diving including skin
diving.

� You can wear the watch for skin diving with reinforced water-resistance II for
daily life use (100M, 150M or 200M), but you cannot use it for scuba diving
using an air tank, saturated diving using helium gas, etc.
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Underwater
operation of
crown and
operation of
crown with
water drops
adhered on it

Scuba diving
(air tanks are
used)

Skin diving
without using
air tanks

Water sports
such as
swimming,
yachting,
etc., washing
in fishery and
car washing,
etc., strong
running water
from water
faucets, etc.

Conditions
of use

Watch with
marking of 50M
(5BAR) on back
cover or dial face
along with WATER
RESISTANT
marking on back
cover of
watchcase.

Non
water
resis-
tance

Watch without
marking of
WATER
RESISTANT on
back cover of
watchcase.

Exposure to
temporary
water drops
(face-
washing, rain,
etc.)

Watch with
marking of
WATER
RESISTANT on
back cover of
watchcase.

Water
resis-
tance for
daily life

Rein-
forced
water-
resis-
tance for
daily life I

Rein-
forced
water
resis-
tance for
daily life II

Watch with
marking of
100M (10BAR),
150M (15BAR)
200M (20BAR) on
back cover or dial
face along with
WATER
RESISTANT
marking on back
cover of
watchcase.

Type

� � � � �

� � � � �

� � � � �

� � � � �

* It is recommendable that you use the watch correctly following the above-mentioned scope of
usage after ascertaining water-resistance precautions marked on the dial face of the watch or
on the back of the watchcase.
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(2) Shock
� Be sure to take the watch off your wrist when you engage

in strenuous sports, whereas playing such light sports as
golf, etc., will not adversely influence the watch.

� Avoid a violent shock such as dropping the watch on the
floor.

(3) Magnetism
� If the watch is left as it stands at a place near strong mag-

netism for an extended period, the component parts can
get magnetized, resulting in a failure. Be careful.

� The watch can temporarily gain or lose time when exposed to magnetism, but
it functions with original precision when it is put away from the magnetism. In
this case, correct the time.

(4) Vibration
� The watch can lose time temporarily when it is exposed to strong vibration.

(5) Temperature
� In the environment below and above the normal temperatures, the watch may

malfunction and stop.

(6) Chemicals, Gasses, etc.
� Utmost caution must be exercised for contacts with gasses, mercury, chemi-

cals (thinner, gasoline, various solvents, detergents containing such compo-
nents, adhesives, paints, drugs, perfume, cosmetics, etc.), and so forth. Such
contacts may cause the discoloration of a watchcase, a watchband, and a dial
face. The discoloration, deformation, and damage of various resin-based com-
ponent parts may also occur.
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◆ ABOUT LUMINOUS LIGHT
� Some products use luminous light for the hands and  dials. The luminous light

is a safe light-storing paint (a paint which stores and emits the light) that does
not contain radioactive materials.

◆ WATER-RESISTANT WATCHBAND
� Some products employ leather and nylon bands on which a special treatment

to resist perspiration and water absorption is provided. Please understand that
the water resisting effect of this watchband can be lost depending on the peri-
ods and conditions of use.
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COMBINAZIONE QUARTZ < JXA (VZ) >
MANUALE D’ISTRUZIONI
Grazie di aver acquistato il nostro prodotto. Per garantire un uso prolungato e le
migliori prestazioni, leggere con attenzione questo Manuale di istruzioni e
familiarizzarsi con le clausole della garanzia.
Tenere questo Manuale di istruzioni a portata di mano e consultarlo nel momento
di bisogno.

◆ Specifiche
1) Analogico + digitale
2) Precisione al polso (a temperatura normale <5° a 35°C>)

Precisione giornaliera ± 20 secondi
3) L’orologio funziona correttamente tra  i –5° a +50°C
4) Funzioni display:
<sezione analogica> Ore/Minuti/Secondi
<sezione digitale>

Ore/Minuti/Secondi/Anno/Mese/Data/Giorno
La correzione automatica del giorno di fine mese include l’anno bisestile
(1 gen. 1997 al 31 dic. 2099)
Conto alla rovescia (1 gen. 1997 al 31 dic. 2099)
Allarme
Cronometro
Indicazione fino a 60 minuti è Minuto,secondo,1/100 secondo
Indicazione più di 60 minuti è Ora, Minuto, secondo. Tempo massimo 24 ore.
Melodia - suoneria

ITALIANO
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◆ Come impostare il display digitale

5) Batteria
SR927W 1 pezzo

6) Durata della batteria
Circa 2 anni basata sul consumo giornaliero dell’uso dell’ALLARME per 20
sec. e di 24 volte per la melodia.
(Comunque la durata della batteria varia a seconda della frequenza dell’uso di
ALLARME e CRONOMETRO e di altre funzioni)

* Le specifiche sopra indicate sono soggette a modifica senza notifica, in caso di
miglioramenti apportati al prodotto.
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z Cambio del display

OROLOGIO/
CALENDARIO

CONTO ALLA
ROVESCIA

SOMMA - CONTO
DEI GIORNI

SVEGLIA CRONOMETRO



24

x Impostazione del tempo digitale

MINUTI ORE MESEMODULO DI
OROLOGIO/
CALENDARIO

SECONDI
* Può essere

impostato
solo a zero(1 o 2

secondi)
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DATA GIORNO ANNO
INDICATORE DI

SELEZIONE
DELLE 12 O 24 ORE
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c Impostazione del conto alla rovescia
Il conto alla rovescia può essere usato nel caso si desideri vedere quanti giorni
o tempo rimangono dalla data o dall’ora impostata come target.

MODULO DI
CONTO ALLA

ROVESCIA

Ore
Sec.

Min.

Tempo rimanente
al tempo target
impostato

Premendo A
appare il
tempo
impostato del
conto alla
rovescia

DATA TARGET

* Il tempo target (Ore/
Minuti/Secondi) è AM
00:00:00 il quale non
può essere modificato

(1 o 2 secondi)

Giorni
rimanenti alla
data impostata

“CD” appare
quando la data
target
impostata è
più in là della
data odierna
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MESE DATA ANNO
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CONTO ALLA
ROVESCIA MELODIA

ATTIVAZIONE/
SPEGNIMENTO

Indicazione di suoneria attivata

Quando viene
premuto A per
più di 1 secondo
si ode un beep
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v Impostazione del conto dei giorni
LA PROCEDURA È LA STESSA COME PER IL CONTO ALLA ROVESCIA.
Il conto dei giorni può essere usato quando si desidera vedere l’intervallo di
tempo e di giorni mancanti alla data e al giorno impostato prima della data
odierna.

Intervallo di tempo (Ore/
Min./Sec.) dal target
impostato

MODULO DI CONTO
DEI GIORNI

“CU” appare quando la
data target impostata è
precedente a quella
odierna.

Intervallo di giorni
mancanti alla data target
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b Impostazione dell’allarme

MODULO
DELL’ALLARME

ORE MINUTI

AM

PM
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ATTIVAZIONE/SPEGNIMENTO
DELL’ALLARME

Allarme
ATTIVO

Premendo A per più di 1 o 2 secondi,
1 beep potrà essere udito

Allarme
SPENTO



32

n Cronografo

STOP (TEMPO
FRAZIONATO)

* Premendo A o B si udirà 1 beep

START STOP RESTART
(RIAVVIO)

MODULO DEL
CRONOMETRO
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STOP

RESET
(INIZIALIZZAZIONE)

STOP

RESTART
(RIAVVIO)

RESTART (RIAVVIO)
(NO FRAZIONI)

STOP (TEMPO
FRAZIONATO)

RESET
(INIZIALIZZAZIONE)
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NOTE:
1. L’impostazione del display può avvenire quando le cifre lampeggiano in ogni

funzione ad eccezione del cronometro.
* Se si preme M il display ritorna alla prima posizione da qualsiasi funzione ci

si trovi.
* Oppure se la condizione lampeggiante vene lasciata × 2 minuti, il display

ritorna automaticamente alla prima posizione.
* In qualsiasi  posizione del cronometro , premendo M il display ritorna

automaticamente nella posizione OROLOGIO/CALENDARIO (time calendar)
x.

2. Se si lascia il display per circa 2 minuti nella posizione di allarme , il display
ritornerà automaticamente nella posizione OROLOGIO/CALENDARIO (time
calendar).

3. Funzione di rimessa a posto.
L’orologio potrebbe segnalare un’anomalia del display dopo aver cambiato la
batteria o aver subito uno shock, in questo caso usate la funzione di reset di
tutte le funzioni.

1) Premere “A, B e M simultaneamente per oltre 3 secondi

2) Rilasciando i pulsanti il display si azzererà

3) Se si preme nuovamente uno dei pulsanti A, B o M, un segnale di allarme
proverà che il reset è stato eseguito e il display tornerà nella posizione
OROLOGIO/CALENDARIO (time/calendar).
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4. Quando una data inesistente (es. 31
giugno) viene impostata, il display
mostrerà automaticamente il primo giorno
del mese successivo. (Nell’anno bisestile
il giorno del mese verrà cambiato
automaticamente.)

5. Per ogni impostazione premendo A le
cifre avanzano, se il pulsante A viene
tenuto premuto le cifre avanzano
rapidamente.

6. Il cronometro si fermerà e tornerà
automaticamente a 00'00"00 dopo
23'59"99.
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◆ Come impostare l’ora analogica

1. Dopo aver impostato l’ora digitale , estrarre la corona nella posizione 2 la lancetta
dei secondi raggiungerà la posizione 0 (sulle 12,00).

2. Girando la corona mettere all’ora le lancette delle ore e dei minuti.
3. Riportare la corona nella posizione 1, la lancetta dei secondi ripartirà da 0.

* L’indicazione dell’ora analogica e il display digitale possono essere impostati
separatamente.

1 2
Lancetta dei minuti

Lancette delle ore

Lancetta dei secondi

Corona
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◆ PER COME SI TRATTA L’OROLOGIO

1) Resistenza all’acqua
� È possibile portare l’orologio quando ci si lava la faccia, ecc., perché è dotato

di resistenza all’acqua per l’uso normale quotidiano (30M), ma non è possibile
utilizzarlo sott’acqua.

� Se l’orologio è dotato di resistenza all’acqua 1 per l’uso normale quotidiano
(50M), è possibile utilizzarlo mentre si nuota, ma non lo si può usare per nessuna
forma di immersione compreso il nuoto subacqueo.

� È possibile portare l’orologio per il nuoto subacqueo se è dotato di resistenza
all’acqua rinforzata II per il normale uso giornaliero (100M, 150M o 200M), ma
non è possibile utilizzarlo per immersioni con autorespiratore usando una
bombola di ossigeno, per immersioni sature usando gas elio, ecc.
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* Si raccomanda di usare l’orologio correttamente, seguendo le note sopra circa lo scopo d’uso
dopo aver accertato le precauzioni per la resistenza all’acqua marcate sul quadrante dell’orologio
o sul retro della cassa d’orologio.

Estrazione
della corona
e uso dei
pulsanti
quando
l’orologio è
bagnato o è
sott’acqua

Immersioni
con
respiratore
(con
bombola
d’ossigeno)

Immersioni
in apnea
(senza
bombola
d’ossigeno)

Sport acquatici
(nuoto, veta, ecc);
attività che
comportano una
costante
esposizione
all’acqua (pesca,
agricoltura, ecc);
esposizione a getti
d’acqua emessi
da valvole per alta
pressione, ecc.

Condizioni
di impiego

“WATER
RESISTANT’ è
scritto su sul retro e
“50M” (per “WATER
50 RESISTANT”) è
scritto sul quadrante
dell’orologio.

Non
resistente
all’acqua

“WATER
RESISTANT” non
è scritto sul retro
dell’orologio.

Schizzi
occasionali
(abluzioni
personali,
pioggia,
ecc.)

“WATER
RESISTANT” è
scritto sul retro
dell’orologio.

Resistente
all’ acqua
per l’uso
giornaliero.

Resistente
all’acqua
rinforzato
per l’uso
giornaliero
I

Resistente
all’acqua
rinforzato
per l’uso
giornaliero
II

“WATER
RESISTANT” è
scritto sul retro o
sul quadrante è
scritto 100m o
WATER
RESISTANT
100m. Per 150m
e 200m è valida
la stessa
indicazione.

Tipo

� � � � �

� � � � �

� � � � �

� � � � �
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2) Urti
� Si raccomanda di togliere l’orologio dal polso quando si

praticano sport pesanti, mentre la pratica di sport leggeri,
come il golf, ecc., non influisce negativamente sull’orologio.

� Evitare urti violenti, come il lasciare cadere l’orologio per
terra.

3) Magnetismo
� Se l’orologio viene lasciato per un certo periodo vicino ad

un posto con forte magnetismo, i componenti possono
venire magnetizzati e causare un danno all’orologio. Attenzione!

� L’orologio può temporaneamente guadagnare o perdere tempo quando esposto
a magnetismo, ma ritorna a funzionare in modo preciso se allontanato dal
magnetismo. In questo caso correggete l’ora.

4) Vibrazioni
� L’orologio può perdere tempo temporaneamente se esposto a forti vibrazioni.

5) Temperatura
� In un ambiente dove la temperatura è superiore o inferiore alla norma, l’orologio

può funzionare male o fermarsi.

6) Prodotti chimici , gas etc.
� Particolare prudenza deve essere esercitata per contatto con gas, mercurio,

prodotti chimici (benzina, solventi vari, detergenti contenenti componenti come
collanti, vernici, droghe, profumi, cosmetici etc.). Il contatto con questi materiali
potrebbe causare scolorimento della cassa, del cinturino o bracciale e del
quadrante. Potrebbe anche avvenire lo scolorimento, deformazione dei
componenti composti da resine.
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◆ Luce
� Alcuni prodotti usano  agenti luminosi per le sfere e i quadranti. La luce luminosa

utilizzata è sicura in quanto è una vernice che immagazzina la luce e la rilascia
in seguito e non contiene materiali radioattivi.

◆ Cinturino Impermeabile
� Alcuni prodotti impiegano cinturini di pelle e nylon con uno speciale trattamento

per resistere alla traspirazione e all’assorbimento di acqua. Questo trattamento
ha una durata che dipende dal periodo di usura del cinturino.
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КОМБИНИРОВАННЫЕ ЧАСЫ < JXA (VZ) >
ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ
Благодарим Вас за приобретение нашего изделия. Для обеспечения
длительного использования и оптимальной производительности,
пожалуйста, внимательно прочтите данную инструкцию по эксплуатации и
ознакомьтесь со сроками гарантии.
Пожалуйста, храните данную инструкцию по эксплуатации в доступном месте
и обращайтесь к ней в случае необходимости.

◆ Технические характеристики
(1) Комбинированные кварцевые часы (аналоговые + цифровые)
(2) Точность хода (при нормальной температуре <5°C~35°C>)

Среднемесячный уровень: ±20 сек.
(3) Рабочий диапазон температур

–5°C ~ +50°C
(4) Дисплей
<Аналоговый циферблат> Часы/Mинуты/Cекунды
<Цифровой дисплей>

Часы/Mинуты/Cекунды/Год/Mесяц/Число/День недели
Автоматическое исправление дат в конце месяца в високосных годах (с
1 января 1997 года до 31 декабря 2099 года).
Подсчет количества прошедших или оставшихся дней (с 1 января 1997
года до 31 декабря 2099 года), часов, минут и секунд.
Будильник.
Секундомер.
Интервал времени до 60 минут: минуты, секунды и 1/100 секунды.
Интервал времени более 60 минут: часы, минуты и секунды.
Раздельное время по секундомеру до 24 часов.
Звуковые сигналы.

РУССКИЙ
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◆ Настройка цифрового дисплея

(5) Батарейка
Батарейка из оксида серебра SR927W : 1 штука

(6) Срок службы батарейки
Приблизительно 2 года, если за сутки БУДИЛЬНИК звучит не более 20
секунд, а сигнал наступления часа звучит 24 раз в сутки.
(В нормальных условиях часы будут идти с заявленной точностью два
года с момент установки свежей батарейки. Но срок службы батарейки
зависит от частоты использования БУДИЛЬНИКА, СЕКУНДОМЕРА и
некоторых других функций.)

* Приведенные выше технические характеристики могут быть изменены с
целью улучшения без дополнительного уведомления.
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z Режим изменения

ВРЕМЯ/
КАЛЕНДАРЬ

ОБРАТНЫЙ ОТСЧЕТ

ОТСЧЕТ ВПЕРЕД

БУДИЛЬНИК СЕКУНДОМЕР
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x Установка времени на цифровом дисплее

МИНУТЫ ЧАС МЕСЯЦРЕЖИМ
ВРЕМЯ/

КАЛЕНДАРЬ
(1-2
сек)

СЕКУНДЫ
* Можно

установить
только на
ноль.
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ЧИСЛО ДЕНЬ
НЕДЕЛИ

ГОД
ФОРМАТ

12 ИЛИ 24
ЧАСА
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c Установка обратного отсчета времени
Обратный отсчет времени полезен в том случае, если Вы хотите видеть,
сколько дней или сколько времени осталось до назначенной даты или
до назначенного времени (этот момент должен относиться к будущему, а
не к прошлому времени).

РЕЖИМ
ОБРАТНОГО

ОТСЧЕТА

Час
Минуты

Секунда

Время,
оставшееся до
назначенного
времени.

При нажатии
кнопки A
показывается
назначенное
время.

НАЗНАЧЕННАЯ
ДАТА

* Назначенное
время равно
00:00:00, изменить
его невозможно.

(1-2 сек.)

CD появляется
в том случае,
если
назначенная
дата находится
в будущем.

Количество дней
до назначенной
даты.
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МЕСЯЦ ЧИСЛО ГОД
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ЗВУК ОБРАТНОГО
ОТСЧЕТА

ВКЛ/ВЫКЛ

Это знак означает, что звук
включен.

Если кнопку A
нажать и удерживать
более 1 секунды,
послышится
звуковой сигнал.
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v Установка прямого отсчета времени
Те же действия, что при установке обратного отсчета времени в пункте
c.
Прямой отсчет времени полезен в том случае, когда требуется знать,
сколько дней (или времени) прошло с назначенной даты (времени),
которая не должна быть в будущем.

Время, прошедшее с
назначенного момента
(Часы/Минуты/Секунды).

РЕЖИМ ПРЯМОГО ОТСЧЕТА

Знак CU
появляется в том
случае, если
назначенная дата
находится в
прошлом.

Количество дней, прошедших
после назначенной даты.



50

b Установка будильника.

РЕЖИМ
УСТАНОВКИ

БУДИЛЬНИКА

ЧАСЫ МИНУТЫ

AM

PM
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ЗВУК БУДИЛЬНИКА
ВКЛ/ВЫКЛ

Звук ВКЛ

Если нажать кнопку A и держать
ее более 1-2 секунд, то
послышится звуковой сигнал.

Звук ВЫКЛ
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n Секундомер

СТОП (РАЗДЕЛЕНИЕ
ВРЕМЕНИ)

* Если нажать клавишу A или B, послышится звуковой сигнал.

СТАРТ СТОП РЕСТАРТРЕЖИМ
СЕКУНДОМЕРА
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СТОП

СБРОС СТОП

РЕСТАРТ

РЕСТАРТ
(БЕЗ РАЗДЕЛЕНИЯ)

СБРОС

СТОП (РАЗДЕЛЕНИЕ
ВРЕМЕНИ)
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ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ
1. При настройке дисплея (когда мигает какая-либо цифра) в пунктах x -

b, кроме n (секундомер) действуют следующие правила.
* Если нажать кнопку M в каком-либо состоянии дисплея (пункты x -
b), то дисплей вернется в первый режим.

* Если оставить цифру мигать приблизительно на две минуты (пункты x
- b), то дисплей вернется в первый режим.

* Если нажать кнопку M, когда дисплей находится в режиме секундомера
(до старта, после старта, после остановки секундомера и при
разделении времени, см. пункт n), то дисплей вернется в режим “время/
календарь”, который показан в пункте x.

2. Если оставить дисплей в режиме установки времени будильника (пункт
b) приблизительно на две минуты, то дисплей вернется в режим “время/
календарь”, который показан в пункте x.

3. Сброс всех настроек
После замены батарейки, а также после сильного удара показания часов
могут измениться. В этом случае нужно выполнить ОБЩИЙ СБРОС
НАСТРОЕК.

1) Нажмите одновременно три кнопки A, B и M, и держите их нажатыми
не менее трех секунд.

2) Когда все цифры исчезнут, отпустите кнопки. Все настройки будут
обнулены.

3) Если после выполнения шага 2) нажать любую из кнопок A, B или M,
послышится звуковой сигнал, подтверждающий, что все настройки
обнулены, а дисплей часов будет в режиме “время/календарь”.
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4. Если при установке даты будет указана
несуществующая дата (например, 31
июня), то на дисплее появится первое
числе следующего месяца. (В
високосном году даты в конце месяца
подстраиваются автоматически.)

5. Если требуется быстро изменить
какую-либо цифру с помощью кнопки
A , то вместо того чтобы часто
нажимать эту кнопку, нажмите и не
отпускайте её.

6. После того как секундомер перейдет
отметку 23'59"99, дисплей продолжит
отсчет времени с 00'00"00.
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◆ Установка времени на аналоговом циферблате

1. После установки времени на цифровом дисплее, в тот момент, когда
секундная стрелка покажет ноль (положение 12 часов), вытяните головку
на один щелчок в положение 2

2. Вращая головку, установите минутную и часовую стрелки в положения,
соответствующие времени на цифровом дисплее.

3. Когда секунды на цифровом дисплее обнулятся, нажмите на головку,
чтобы она заняла положение 1.

* Время на цифровом дисплее не обязательно должно совпадать со
временем на аналоговом циферблате, поэтому, если это необходимо, на
них можно установить не одинаковое время.

1 2

Часовая стрелка

Секундная стрелка

Минутная стрелка

Головка
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◆ èpË oÄpaçeÌËË c äacaÏË

(1) BoÀoyÔopÌocÚë
� èpË ÏêÚëe ÎËáa, Ë Ú.À., Bê ÏoÊeÚe ÌocËÚë ÇoÀoyÔopÌêe äacê ÀÎÓ

eÊeÀÌeÇÌoÖo ËcÔoÎëÁoÇaÌËÓ (30M), Ìo Bê Ìe ÏoÊeÚe ËcÔoÎëÁoÇaÚë Ëx Ç
ÎïÄoÈ ÔoÀÇoÀÌoÈ cpeÀe.

� èpË ÔÎaÇaÌËË Bê ÏoÊeÚe ÌocËÚë yÔpoäÌeÌÌêe ÇoÀoyÔopÌêe äacê
ÍaÚeÖopËË I ÀÎÓ eÊeÀÌeÇÌoÖo ËcÔoÎëÁoÇaÌËÓ (50M), Ìo Bê Ìe ÏoÊeÚe
ËcÔoÎëÁoÇaÚë Ëx ÀÎÓ ÎïÄoÖo Ë Çcex ÇËÀoÇ ÔpêÊÍa Ç ÇoÀê, ÇÍÎïäaÓ
ÔoÀÇoÀÌoe ÔÎaÇaÌËe ÄeÁ cÍaÙaÌÀpa.

� èpË ÔoÀÇoÀÌoÏ ÔÎaÇaÌËË ÄeÁ cÍaÙaÌÀpa Bê ÏoÊeÚe ÌocËÚë yÔpoäÌeÌÌêe
äacê ÍaÚeÖopËË II ÀÎÓ eÊeÀÌeÇÌoÖo ËcÔoÎëÁoÇaÌËÓ (100M, 150M ËÎË
200M), Ìo Bê Ìe ÏoÊeÚe ËcÔoÎëÁoÇaÚë Ëx ÀÎÓ ÔoÀÇoÀÌoÖo ÔÎaÇaÌËÓ c
ËcÔoÎëÁoÇaÌËeÏ ÇoÁÀyåÌoÖo ÄaÎÎoÌa Ë ÀÎÓ ÌacêçaeÏoÖo ÌêpÓÌËÓ Ç ÇoÀy
c ËcÔoÎëÁoÇaÌËeÏ ÖaÁa ÖeÎËÓ, Ë Ú.À.
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Вращение
головки и
кнопки
часов,
когда они
мокрые
или под
водой

Водолазы с
автономными
дыхательными
аппаратами
(с
воздушными
баллоном)

Водолазы
без
скафандра
(без
воздушного
баллона)

Морской спорт
(плавание, парусный
спорт и др.), работа
при постоянном
воздействии воды
(рыболовство,
сельское хозяйство
и др.), воздействие
воды, выпущенной
из клапанов
высокого дваления
и др.

Условия
использования

Случайные
брызги
(мытье
лица,
дождь
др.)

Водоу-
порные
для
ежедне-
вного
использо-
вания

Тип

� � � � �

� � � � �

� � � � �

� � � � �

* Когда влага в небольшом количестве попадает в часы, врутренняя поверхность стекла
становится неясной на некоторое время в случае, если атмосферная температура
окажется ниже, чем температура внутри часов.

Неводоу-
порные

На обратной
стороне
часов
написано
“WATER
RESISTANT”

На обратной
стороне
часов или на
циферблате
написано 50М
(5 BAR) и на
обратной
стороне
“WATER
RESISTANT”

Упрочне-
нные
водоу-
порные
для
ежедне-
вного
использо-
вания I

100М (10 BAR)
150М (15 BAR)
200М (20
BAR) и на
обратной
стороне
“WATER
RESISTANT”

На
обратной
стороне
часов или
на
циферб-
лате
написано

На обратной
стороне часов
не написано
“WATER
RESISTANT”
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(2) ìÀap
� TaÍËe ÎeÖÍËe cÔopÚËÇÌêe cocÚÓÁaÌËÓ, ÍaÍ ÖoÎëÙ Ë Ú.Ô.,

Ìe ÄyÀyÚ oÍaÁêÇaÚë ÇpeÀÌoe ÇÎËÓÌËe Ìa äacê, oÀÌaÍo,
Ç cÎyäae, ÍoÖÀa Bê yäacÚÇyeÚe Ç ÌaÔpÓÊeÌÌêx
cÔopÚËÇÌêx cocÚÓÁaÌËÓx, ÌeÔpeÏeÌÌo cÌËÏËÚe äacê c
BaåeÖo ÁaÔÓcÚëÓ.

� àÁÄeÖaÈÚe cËÎëÌoÖo yÀapa ÚËÔa ÔaÀeÌËÓ äacoÇ Ìa ÔoÎ.

(3) BoÁÀeÈcÚÇËÓ ÏaÖÌeÚËÁÏa Ìa äacê
� B cÎyäae, ecÎË äacê ÄyÀyÚ ocÚaÇÎeÌê ÇÄÎËÁË

ÔpeÀÏeÚoÇ, ÀaïçËx cËÎëÌêe ÏaÖÌeÚËäecÍËe
ÇoÁÀeÈcÚÇËÓ, Ëx ÇÌyÚpeÌÌËe cocÚaÇÌêe äacÚË ÏoÖyÚ ÌaÏaÖÌËÚËÚëcÓ ÇêÈÚË
ËÁ cÚpoÓ, äÚo ÀoÎÊÌo ÄêÚë ÔpËÌÓÚo Ç yäeÚ ÔpË ËcÔoÎëÁoÇaÌËË äacoÇ.

� óacê ÔoÀ cËÎëÌêÏË ÏaÖÌeÚËäecÍËÏË ÇoÁÀeÈcÚÇËÓÏË ÏoÖyÚ ÇpeÏeÌÌo
oÔepeÊaÚë ËÎË oÚcÚaÇaÚë, oÀÌaÍo oÌË ÏoÖyÚ ÇoccÚaÌoÇËÚë cÇoË ÙyÌÍáËË
c ÔepÇoÌaäaÎëÌoÈ ÚoäÌocÚëï, ÍoÖÀa oÌË ÄyÀyÚ oÚÀaÎeÌê oÚ ËcÚoäÌËÍa
ÏaÖÌeÚËäecÍËx ÇoÁÀeÈcÚÇËÈ. B ÚaÍoÏ cÎyäae ÌeoÄxoÀËÏo ÔocÚaÇËÚë äacê
Ìa ÔpaÇËÎëÌoe ÇpeÏÓ.

(4) BËÄpaáËÓ
� óacê ÏoÖyÚ oÔepeÊaÚë ËÎË oÚcÚaÇaÚë, ÍoÖÀa oÌË ÔoÀÇepÖÌyÚê cËÎëÌoÈ

ÇËÄpaáËË.

(5) èpËÏeäaÌËÓ Í ÚeÏÔepaÚype
� B oÍpyÊaïçeÈ cpeÀe c ÚeÏÔepaÚypoÈ ÌËÊe Ë Çêåe ÌopÏaÎëÌêx

ÚeÏÔepaÚyp, äacê ÏoÖyÚ paÄoÚaÚë ÌeÍaäecÚÇeÌÌo Ë ocÚaÌaÇÎËÇaÚëcÓ.

(6) XËÏËÍaÚê, ÖaÁê, Ë Ú.À.
� TçaÚeÎëÌo ËÁÄeÖaÈÚe ÍoÌÚaÍÚoÇ äacoÇ c ÖaÁaÏË, pÚyÚëï, Ë xËÏËÍaÚaÏË

(paÁÄaÇËÚeÎeÏ, ÄeÌÁËÌoÏ, paÁÎËäÌêÏË pacÚÇopËÚeÎÓÏË, coÀepÊaçËÏË
Ëx oäËcÚËÚeÎëÌêÏË cpeÀcÚÇaÏË, ÍÎeÓÏË, ÍpacÍaÏË, ÎeÍapcÚÇaÏË, ÀyxaÏË,
ÍocÏeÚËÍoÈ, Ë Ú.À.). TaÍËe ÍoÌÚaÍÚê ÏoÖyÚ ÇêÁêÇaÚë oÄecáÇeäËÇaÌËe
ÍopÔyca äacoÇ, peÏeåÍa ÀÎÓ äacoÇ, Ë áËÙepÄÎaÚa, Ë Ç cÎyäae
ÔÎacÚÏaccoÇêx ÀeÚaÎeÈ ÏoÖyÚ ÚaÍÊe ÔpoËcxoÀËÚë Ëx oÄecáÇeäËÇaÌËe,
ÀeÙopÏaáËÓ, Ë ÔoÇpeÊÀeÌËe.
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◆ O ÎïÏËÌecáeÌÚÌoÏ cÇeÚe
� HeÍoÚopêe ËÁÀeÎËÓ ËcÔoÎëÁyïÚ ÎïÏËÌecáeÌÚÌêÈ cÇeÚ ÀÎÓ cÚpeÎoÍ Ë

áËÙepÄÎaÚoÇ. ãïÏËÌecáeÌÚÌêÈ cÇeÚ - ÄeÁoÔacÌaÓ xpaÌÓçaÓ cÇeÚ ÍpacÍa
(ÍpacÍa, ÍoÚopaÓ xpaÌËÚ Ë ËcÔycÍaeÚ cÇeÚ), Ìe coÀepÊaçaÓ
paÀËoaÍÚËÇÌêe ÏaÚepËaÎê.

◆ BoÀoyÔopÌêÈ peÏeåoÍ ÀÎÓ äacoÇ
� HeÍoÚopêe ËÁÀeÎËÓ ËcÔoÎëÁyïÚ peÏeåÍË ËÁ ÍoÊË ËÎË ÌeÈÎoÌa, Ìa

ÍoÚopêx ÇêÔoÎÌeÌa cÔeáËaÎëÌaÓ oÄpaÄoÚÍa ÀÎÓ coÔpoÚËÇÎeÌËÓ ÔoÚy Ë
ÇoÀÌoÏy ÔoÖÎoçeÌËï.  OÀÌaÍo, cÎeÀyeÚ ÁaÏeÚËÚë, äÚo ÇoÀoyÔopÌêÈ
íÙÙeÍÚ y íÚËx peÏeåÍoÇ ÀÎÓ äacoÇ ÏoÊeÚ ÄêÚë yÚpaäeÌ Ç ÁaÇËcËÏocÚË
oÚ ÔepËoÀa Ë ycÎoÇËÈ ËcÔoÎëÁoÇaÌËÓ.
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QUARZ-KOMBINATIONSUHR < JXA (VZ) >
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
Wir danken Ihnen für den Kauf unseres Erzeugnisses. Bitte lesen Sie diese
Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch und machen Sie sich mit den
Garantiebedingungen vertraut, um dieses Erzeugnis lange Zeit und mit optimaler
Leistung verwenden zu können.
Bitte bewahren Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung für spätere Bezugnahme gut auf.

◆ Technische Daten
(1) Quarz-Kombinationsuhr (Analog + Digital)
(2) Höchste Präzision für das Handgelenk (bei normalen Temperaturen <5 °C - 35 °C>)

Durchschnittliche Gangabweichung im Monat: ±20 Sek.
(3) Betriebstemperatur

–5 °C ~ +50 °C
(4) Anzeige
<Analoganzeige> Stunden/Minuten/Sekunden
<Digitalanzeige>

Stunden/Minuten/Sekunden/Jahr/Monat/Datum/Tag
Automatische Datumskorrektur am Monatsende oder bei Schaltjahren (ab 1.
Januar 1997 bis 31. Dezember 2099)
Countdown/Countup-Timer für Datum (ab 1. Januar 1997 bis 31. Dezember
2099) und Uhrzeit (Stunden/Minuten/Sekunden)
Alarmwecker
Stoppuhr
Angabe von Minuten, Sekunden und 1/100 Sekunden bis 60 Minuten
Angabe von Stunden, Minuten und Sekunden ab 60 Minuten
Höchstzeit: 24 Stunden (nach 24 Stunden erfolgt ein automatischer Reset)
Splitfunktion
Signalton

DEUTSCH
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(5) Batterie
Silberoxid-Batterie SR927W (1 Stück)

(6) Lebensdauer der Batterie
Etwa 2 Jahre bei täglicher Verwendung der Alarmfunktion während 20
Sekunden und 24-maliger Ausgabe des Signaltons.
(Bei einer Verwendung unter normalen Bedingungen wird die Präzision der
Uhr für einen Zeitraum von 2 Jahren nach der Installation einer neuen
Batteriezelle gewährleistet. Jenach Häufigkeit der Verwendung der
Alarmfunktion, der Stoppuhrfunktion undanderer Funktionen kann die
Lebensdauer der Batteriezelle unterschiedlich ausfallen.)

*Die oben genannten technischen Daten können Änderungen ohne
Vorankündigung im Hinblick auf eine Produktverbesserung unterliegen.

◆ Einstellen der Digitalanzeige
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z Umschalten des Anzeigemodus

UHRZEIT/
KALENDER

COUNTDOWN

COUNTUP

ALARM STOPPUHR
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x Einstellen der digitalen Zeitanzeige

MINUTEN STUNDEN MONATUHRZEIT-/
KALENDER-

MODUS (1~2
Sek.)

SEKUNDEN
* Nur

Nullein-
stellung
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DATUM TAG JAHR
AUSWAHL DER
12- ODER 24-

STUNDENANZEIGE
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c Einstellen des Countdown-Timers
Der Countdown-Timer ermöglicht die Anzeige der noch verbleibenden Tage
bzw. Zeit bis zu einem Zieldatum bzw. einer Zielzeit. Der Zielzeitpunkt muss
auf einen späteren Zeitpunkt als das aktuelle Datum bzw. die aktuellen Uhrzeit
eingestellt werden.

COUNTDOWN-
MODUS

Stunden

Minuten

Sekunden

Verbleibender
Zeitraum bis zur
Zielzeit

Durch
Gedrückthalten
von A wird die
Countdown-Zeit
angezeigt.

ZIELDATUM

* Als Zielzeit (Stunden/
Minuten/Sekunden)
fungiert stets AM
00:00:00 (Mitternacht).
Diese Einstellung kann
nicht geändert werden.

(1~2 Sek.)

„CD“ wird angezeigt,
wenn das Zieldatum
nach dem aktuellen
Datum liegt.

Verbleibende Tage
bis zum Zieldatum
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MONAT DATUM JAHR



8

COUNTDOWN-
SIGNALTON

EIN/AUS

Hinweis auf aktivierten Signalton

Wird A länger
als 1 Sekunde
gedrückt, wird
ein Signalton
ausgegeben.
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v Einstellen des Countup-Timers
DIESELBE VORGEHENSWEISE WIE FÜR COUNTDOWN-TIMER c
Der Countup-Timer ermöglicht die Anzeige der seit dem Zieldatum bzw. der
Zielzeit vergangenen Tage/Zeit. Das Zieldatum bzw. die Zielzeit muss auf einen
Zeitpunkt vor dem aktuellen Datum bzw. der aktuellen Uhrzeit eingestellt werden.

Seit der Zielzeit
verstrichener
Zeitraum (Stunden/
Minuten/Sekunden)

COUNTUP-MODUS

„CU“ wird angezeigt,
wenn das Zieldatum
vor dem aktuellen
Datum liegt.

Seit dem Zieldatum
vergangene Tage
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b Einstellen der Alarm-Weckzeit

ALARM-
WECKMODUS

STUNDEN MINUTEN

AM
(Vormittag)

PM
(Nach-
mittag)
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ALARMTON EIN/AUS

Alarm EIN

Wird A länger als 1~2 Sekunden
gedrückt, dann wird ein Signalton
ausgegeben.

Alarm AUS
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n Stoppuhr

STOPP (SPLITZEIT)

* Wenn A oder B gedrückt wird, wird ein Signalton ausgegeben.

START STOPP NEUSTARTSTOPPUHR-
MODUS
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STOPP

RESET STOPP

NEUSTART

NEUSTART
(OHNE SPLITZEIT)

STOPP (SPLITZEIT)

RESET
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HINWEISE:
1. Bei der Einstellung der Anzeige (Blinken eines Teils der Zeitanzeige) in den

Modi x ~ b mit Ausnahme des Stoppuhr-Modus n gilt Folgendes:
* Das Drücken von M bewirkt die Rückkehr zur ersten Anzeige des jeweiligen

Modus x ~ b.
* Nach etwa 2-minütigem Blinken eines Zeitanzeigeteils ohne Bedienvorgang

erfolgt automatisch eine Rückkehr zur ersten Anzeige des jeweiligen Modus
x ~ b.

* Bei jeder Stoppuhr-Anzeige n (z. B. vor dem Start, während des Ablaufs,
beim Stopp oder bei einer Splitzeit-Messung) erfolgt durch Drücken von M
eine Rückkehr zur digitalen „Uhrzeit/Kalender“-Anzeige x.

2. Wenn bei Anzeige der „Alarmzeit“ im Alarm-Weckmodus b etwa 2 Minuten
lang kein Bedienvorgang durchgeführt wird, erfolgt automatisch eine Rückkehr
zur digitalen „Uhrzeit/Kalender“-Anzeige x.

3. Verwenden der globalen Reset-Funktion
Das Auswechseln der Batteriezelle oder eine ernsthafte Erschütterung kann
eine fehlerhafte Anzeige oder eine Funktionsstörung der Uhr zur Folge haben.
Verwenden Sie in diesem Fall die GLOBALE RESET-FUNKTION, um die Uhr
in den normalen Betriebszustand zurückzusetzen.

1) Halten Sie gleichzeitig die Tasten A, B und M länger als 3 Sekunden gedrückt.

2) Die Reset-Anzeige erscheint, wenn Sie die Tasten loslassen, sobald die gesamte
Ziffernanzeige erlischt.

3) Drücken Sie anschließend eine beliebige Taste (A, B oder M) nach Schritt 2.
Daraufhin wird ein Signalton zur Bestätigung des Resetvorgangs ausgegeben
und die Anzeige kehrt in den „Uhrzeit-/Kalendermodus“ zurück.

4. Wenn bei der Zeiteinstellung ein ungültiges Datum (z. B. der 31. Juni) gewählt
wird, erscheint in der Anzeige automatisch der erste Tag des auf das eingestellte
Datum folgenden Monats (bei Schaltjahren wird das Datum am Monatsende
automatisch angepasst).
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5. Bei einer Einstellung mithilfe von A
werden die Ziffern im Schnelldurchlauf
angezeigt, wenn A gedrückt gehalten
wird.

6. Bei Erreichen von 23’59'’99 kehrt die
Stoppuhr-Anzeige zur Einstellung
00’00"00 zurück und wird automatisch
angehalten.
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◆ Einstellen der Analoganzeige

1. Ziehen Sie im Anschluss an die Einstellung der digitalen Zeitanzeige die Krone
eine Stufe bis Position 2 heraus, sobald der Sekundenzeiger die Nullposition
(12-Uhr-Position) erreicht hat.

2. Durch Drehen der Krone können der Stunden- und Minutenzeiger in
Übereinstimmung mit der digitalen Zeitanzeige eingestellt werden.

3. Drücken Sie die Krone zurück in Position 1, sobald die digitale Sekundenanzeige
auf Null steht.

* Die analoge und digitale Anzeige der Uhrzeit können separat eingestellt werden.

1 2

Stundenzeiger

Sekundenzeiger

Minutenzeiger

Krone
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◆ Handhabung der Uhr

(1) Wasserbeständigkeit
� Sie können eine für den täglichen Gebrauch wasserdichte Uhr (3 Bar) tragen,

während Sie z. B. Ihr Gesicht waschen, aber die Uhr sollte nicht beim
Schwimmen oder im Wasser usw. getragen werden.

� Sie können eine verstärkt wasserdichte Uhr der Klasse I (5 Bar) beim
Schwimmen tragen, sollten aber nicht mit der Uhr tauchen.

� Sie können eine verstärkt wasserdichte Uhr der Klasse II (10, 15 oder 20 Bar)
zum Sporttauchen mit Schnorchel verwenden, nicht aber zum Tauchen mit
einer Sauerstoffflasche oder ähnlicher Ausrüstung.
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Betätigung
der Krone
unter Wasser
oder mit
anhaftenden
Wassertropfen

Sporttauchen
(mit
Sauerstoff-
flasche)

Sporttauchen
ohne
Sauerstofftank
(ohne
Sauerstoff-
flasche)

Wassersport, wie
Schwimmen,
Segeln oder
Fischen;
Landwirtschaft,
Autowaschen
und starke
Wasserströ-
mungen.

Verwendungs-
bedingungen

Uhr mit der Markierung
50M (5 BAR) auf der
Rückseite oder auf
dem Zifferblatt,
zusammen mit der
Markierung WATER
RESISTANT auf der
Rückseite des
Uhrgehäuses

Nicht
wasser-
beständig

Eine nicht mit
WATER
RESISTANT
(wasserbeständig)
auf der Rückseite
markierte Uhr

Spritzwasser
(Waschen des
Gesichts,
Regen usw.)

Eine nicht mit
WATER
RESISTANT
(wasserbeständig)
auf der Rückseite
markierte Uhr

Wasser-
beständig
für das
tägliche
Leben

Verstärkte
Wasser-
beständig-
keit I für
das
tägliche
Leben

Verstärkte
Wasser-
dichtigkeit
II für das
tägliche
Leben

Uhr mit der Markierung
100M (10 BAR) oder
150M (15 BAR), 200M
(20 BAR) auf der
Rückseite oder auf
dem Zifferblatt
zusammen mit der
Markierung WATER
RESISTANT auf der
Rückseite des
Uhrgehäuses

Typ

� � � � �

� � � � �

� � � � �

� � � � �

* Sie sollten die Uhr korrekt entsprechend dem oben angeführten Verwendungsbereich verwenden,
nachdem Sie die Markierung auf dem Zifferblatt bzw. auf der Rückseite des Gehäuses überprüft haben.
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(2) Stöße
� Tragen Sie die Uhr nicht bei lebhaften Sportarten. Golf und

andere leichte Sportarten haben keinen schlechten
Einfluss auf die Uhr.

� Vermeiden Sie starke Stöße, wie z. B. Herunterfallen auf
den Fußboden.

(3) Magnetism
� Wenn die Uhr längere Zeit starkem Magnetismus

ausgesetzt wird, werden die einzelnen Teile magnetisiert,
wodurch Störungen verursacht werden können. Bitte lassen Sie Vorsicht walten.

� Wenn die Uhr Magnetismus ausgesetzt wird, kann sie zeitweilig vor- oder
nachgehen, aber wenn sie nicht mehr dem Magnetismus ausgesetzt ist, geht
sie wieder mit ihrer ursprünglichen Genauigkeit. Stellen Sie in einem solchen
Fall die Uhr auf die richtige Zeit.

(4) Vibration
� Wenn die Uhr starken Vibrationen ausgesetzt ist, wie z. B. beim Fahren auf

einem Motorrad oder bei Verwendung eines Presslufthammers oder einer
Motorsäge, kann sie zeitweilig nachgehen.

(5) Temperatur
� In einer Umgebung außerhalb des normalen Temperaturbereichs kann die Uhr

falsch gehen oder stehenbleiben.

(6) Chemikalien, Gase usw.
� Bei Kontakt mit Gasen, Quecksilber, Chemikalien (Verdünnungsmittel,

Benzin, Lösungsmittel, Reinigungsmittel mit solchen Bestandteilen, Klebstoffe,
Farben, Medikamente, Parfüme, Kosmetika usw.) usw. ist äußerste Vorsicht
erforderlich. Solcher Kontakt kann Verfärbung des Uhrgehäuses, des Armbands
bzw. des Zifferblatts verursachen. Es kann auch zu Verfärbung, Verformung
oder Beschädigung der verschiedenen auf Harz basierenden Bestandteile
kommen.
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◆ ÜBER „FLUORESZIERENDE STOFFE“
� Einige Produkte verwenden „fluoreszierende Stoffe“ für Zeiger und Ziffernblatt.

Der verwendete „fluoreszierende Stoff“ ist eine sichere Leuchtfarbe, die keinerlei
radioaktives Material enthält.

◆ WASSERBESTÄNDIGES ARMBAND
� Einige Produkte verwenden Leder- und Nylonarmbänder, die besonders

behandelt wurden, um die Aufnahme von Ausdünstungen und Wasser zu
verhindern.
Der wasserbeständige Effekt dieses Armbands kann allerdings abhängig von
Art und Dauer der Verwendung verloren gehen.
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◆������ �	
���	 ��
�� 	���
1uC�« ÊUFLK�«  U−²M*« iFÐ qLF²�ð—UIFK� wzËË »WŽU��« XNł«.uC�« ÊUFLK�« ÊU¼œ s� wðQ¹ wz

ÆWOŽUFý« œ«u� vKŽ «c¼ Íu²×¹ ô ¨©¡uC�« YF³¹ rŁ Êe�¹ ÊU¼œ® ¡uCK� Ê“Uš s�¬

◆�	��� ��	�� ��	� ����
1dý√  U−²M*« iFÐ qLF²�ðË bK'« WÞË ÊuK¹UM�«dFð - w²�«ËUI* W�Uš W'UF* UN{’UB²�« W�

p?�–Ë UN½«bI	 r²¹ Ê√ sJ1 «c¼ WŽU��« —«u�� ¡U*« W�ËUI� dOŁQð Ê√ »UFO²Ý≈ vłd¹ ¨¡U*«Ë ‚dF�«
Æ‰ULF²Ýù« ‰«uŠ√Ë  «d²	 V�Š
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�������� !
1—U2 ¡UMŁ√ pLBF� sŽ WŽU��« lKš s� b�Qðd� p²ÝVF� ULMOÐ ̈ WHOMŽ W{U¹

d�«uG�U� WHOH)«  U{U¹ö¦� n�ÎR¹ s� UO�JŽ dŁÎÆWŽU��« vKŽ 
2ö¦� WŽU��« ◊UIÝS� WHOMF�« W�bB�« VM&Î—_« vKŽ Æ÷

�"��#�$	%&'� !
1dð - «–≈d ÊUJ� w	 w¼ UL� WŽU��« „u fOÞUMG� s� V¹d²H� Í“ …WOM�

v?�≈ ÍœR¹ U2 ¨WŽU��« lD WDMG2 v�≈ p�– ÍœR¹ Ê√ sJL*« s� ¨WK¹uÞ
ËbŠdŠ sJ	 ¨qDF�« ÀUB¹ÎÆ
2R?� WŽU�K� sJ1U²ÎR?ð Ë√ ÂbIð Ê√ d?F²ð U�bMŽ dšË ¨w?�OÞUMG� ‰U: ÷uÝ UNMJ�uFð ·q?LFK� œ

ÆWŽU��« XË ̀ O×B²Ð r W�U(« Ác¼ w	 ̈ w�OÞUMG*« ‰U:« sŽ U¼œUFÐ≈ r²¹ U�bMŽ WOK�_« Wb�UÐ

�()�*�+,� !
1u�« iFÐ WŽU��« d��ð Ê√ sJ1R� XU²ÎdFð bMŽ e²¼û� UN{Æb¹bA�« “«

�-.��/0� !
1—œ YOŠ  U¾O³�« w	d(« Wł—«eð …—œ sŽ qIð Ë√ b¹d(« Wł—«qDF²ð Ê√ sJ1 WŽU��« ÊS	 ¨W¹œUF�« …

Ænu²ðË

�123/45 6�7 ,9�)	&��� ���	���:�� ;��'� !
1dF²�« bMŽ —c(« s� vB_« b(« cš√ V−¹“UGK� ÷Ë  «eK�Ë o³zuLK�dL�® WOzUOLOJ�« œ«¨ÊU¼b�« o

¨W¹Ëœ_« ¨ÊU¼b�« ¨WłeK�« œ«u*« ¨ U½uJ*« Ác¼ vKŽ Íu²% w²�«  UHEM*« ¨ U³¹c*« nK²�� ¨s¹eM³�«
‚ËbM� Êu� dOG¹ b œ«u*« Ác¼ l� ‰UBð≈ ‰uBŠ ¨tÐUý U�Ë ©Ádš√ v�≈ ¨qOL−²�« œ«u�Ë —uDF�«
Ê√ s?J?1 W?O?G?L?B?�« œ«u*« UNM¹uJð ”UÝ√ w²�« lDI�« ¨WŽU��« XNł«ËË WŽU��« —«uÝ Ë√ WŽU��«

UC¹√ qLF�« sŽ qDF²ðË ÁuA²ð Ë√ UN½u� dOG²¹ÎÆ
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ÃU²�« ‰ULF²Ý«
¡U*« X%

ÃU²�« ‰ULF²Ý«Ë
 «dD tOKŽË

Æ¡U�

’uG�«
”U³� ‰ULF²ÝSÐ

’uG�«
W½«uDÝ«Ë
5−��√

ÍdF²*« ’uG�«
Â«b�²Ý≈ ÊËbÐ

W½«uDÝ√
5−��_«

q¦� ¨tOzU*« W{U¹d�«
‚U³ÝË WŠU³��«

¨Ádš¬ v�≈ ¨»—«uI�«
WJL�� w	 qO�G²�«

qO�ž WD×�Ë
v�≈ ¨ «—UO��«

s� dO¦J�« ¡U*« ¨Ádš¬
ÆÁdš¬ v�≈ ¨WOHM(«

 ôUŠ
Â«b�²Ýù«

 W�öFÐ WŽUÝ50M
®μ¡UDG�« vKŽ ©—UÐ 

WŽU��« tłË Ë√ wHK)«
U³ŠUB� w�U�_«ÎÎ

vKŽ ¡ULK� ÂËUI� W�öF�
wHK)« ¡UDG�«

ÆWŽU��« ‚ËbMB�

ÂËUI� dOž
¡ULK�

W�öŽ ÊËbÐ WŽUÝ
vKŽ ¡ULK� ÂËUI�
wHK)« ¡UDG�«

WŽU��« ‚ËbMB�

dF²�«d×K� ÷—«¨…
q�ž® ¡U*« ◊UI½

u�«v�≈ ¨dD*« ¨tł
dš¬©Á

ÂËUI� W�öFÐ WŽUÝ
¡UDG�« vKŽ ¡ULK�
‚ËbMB� wHK)«

ÆWŽU��«

¡ULK� ÂUI�
‰ULF²Ýû�

w�uO�«

¡ULK� ÂËUI�
 “eF�I

‰ULF²Ýû�
w�uO�«

¡ULK� ÂËUI�
eF�Ò “II

‰ULF²Ýû�
w�uO�«

W�öŽ UNOKŽ WŽUÝ
100M® ±∞©—UÐ 
150M©—UÐ ±μ® 
200M® ≤∞©—UÐ 

Ë√ wHK)« ¡UDG�« vKŽ
w�U�_« WŽU��« tłË

U³ŠUB�ÎÂËUI� W�öF� 
wHK)« ¡UDG�« vKŽ ¡ULK�

ÆWŽU��« ‚ËbMB�

Ÿu½

� � � � �

� � � � �

� � � � �

� � � � �

*ôU?L?F?²?Ý≈ WŽU��« ‰ULF²Ý≈ qCH*« s�ÎU?×O×� ÎU?F³²� Îb?F?Ð v?KŽ_UÐ W×{u*« ‰ULF²Ýù« ‰«uŠ√ 
ÆWŽU��« ‚ËbMB� wHK)« ¡UDG�« vKŽ Ë√ WŽU��« tłË vKŽ WMO³*« ¡U*« W�ËUI�  UÞUO²Š≈ s� oI×²�«
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◆��	#�� <� =�	
��� 

�	'� ���	�� !>�
1Ë q�ž ¡UMŁ√ WŽU��« f³� pMJ1dš√ v�≈ ̈ pNłË ÁËUI� vKŽ ‰uB(«uO�« Â«b�²Ýù« l� WOzU� W�w�

® …UO(« Èb�30MÆ¡U*« X% W¾OÐ Í√ w	 UN�ULF²Ý≈ pMJ1 ô sJ�Ë ¨©
2ËU?I?*« Â«b?�?²?Ý≈ l?� WŠU³��« ¡UMŁ√ WŽU��« f³� pMJ1e?F� WOzU*« W�Ò “IË ¨u?¹ U?N�ULF²Ý«U?O�ÎÈb� 

® …UO(«50MÊËbÐ ’uG�« UNO	 U0 WHK²<« ’uG�« Ÿ«u½√  s� Í_ UN�ULF²Ý≈ pMJ1 s� sJ�Ë ¨©
Æ’uG�« “UNł

3uG�« ¡UMŁ√ WŽU��« f³� pMJ1 uG�« ”U³� ÊËbÐ ’ËUI*« Â«b�²Ý≈ l� ’eF� WOzU*« W�Ò “IIË ̈UN�ULF²Ý≈
u¹UO�Î® …UO(« Èb� 100M Ë√ 150M Ë√ 200MË ̈ ©uG�« ¡UMŁ√ UN�ULF²Ý≈ pMJ1 s� sJ�‰ULF²ÝSÐ ’

eNł√uG�« …uDÝ√ ‰ULF²Ý≈ ¡PMŁ√ ̈ ’uG�« ¡UMŁ√ Ë√ 5−��_« W½«uOKON�« “Už Â«b�²ÝSÐ l³A*« ’¨Â
dš¬ v�≈ÆÁ
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◆?�	�
�� @A� �B�CD ��E�F 

±Æ l?{u?� jI	 …bŠ«Ë …uDš Ã—U�K� ÃU²�« V×Ý≈ ¨wLd�« XOu²�« j³{ bFÐ≤»dIŽ ÊuJ¹ U�bMŽ ¨
 WŽUÝ l{Ë® dHB�« l{Ë vKŽ w½«u¦�«±≤Æ©

≤ÆÆWOLd�« WŽU��« dOAð UL� ozUb�« »dIŽË WŽU��« »dIŽ s� q� j³{≈ ¨ÃU²�« d¹Ëb²Ð
≥Æ l{u�« v�≈ nK�K� ÃU²�« l	œ≈±ÆdH� WOLd�« WŽU��« w½«uŁ …—Uý≈ `³Bð U�bMŽ p�–Ë ¨

*ÆqBHM� qJAÐ ULND³{ sJ1 ◊u³C*« XuK� WOLd�« W{—UF�«Ë »—UIF�« dýR�

1 2

WŽU��« »dIŽ

w½«u¦�« »dIŽ

ozUb�« »dIŽ

ÃU²�«
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μÆ jG{ bMŽ ¨W¾ON²�«  ôUŠ s� W�UŠ Í√ w	Ar²¹ 
d�Ð œ«bŽ_« .bIðË XDG{ «–≈ ¨WŽjGC�« XOIÐ«

 vKŽAÆ
∂ÆuFð—UŽ œd?Ž v�≈ ·UI¹ù« WŽUÝ W{ ÷00'00"00

UOzUIKð nu²ð UN½√ UL�Î W¹UG� bF�« bFÐ 23'59"99Æ
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:�HIJ�
±Æ—UF�« j³{ ¡UMŁ√Ë W�UŠ® W{—_« iF³� iO� —U�O�« w	 bMÐ qJ� ©ÂU ~  «bŽ U�  WŽUÝ

¨·UI¹ù«
* jG{ bMŽMdð ¨—UF�« lłË ‰Ë√ v�≈ W{dŽ l{uMÐ s� q� bMŽ ÷ œ ~ Æ
*Ë vKŽ ¡UIÐù« - «–≈ Ë√u�« l{eð …b* iO�dIð 5²IOœ sŽ b¹U³¹Î—UF�« ÊS	 ¨uFð W{UOzUIKð œÎv�≈ 

Ë ‰Ë√dŽ l{uMÐ s� q� bMŽ ÷ œ ~ Æ
*Ë Í√ w	u²�« ¨bF�« ¡UMŁ√ ¨¡b³�« q³ q¦�® l{—UŽ w	 qBH�« ¨n ·UI¹ù« WŽUÝ W{©uFð ¨œ

—UF�«dŽ v�« W{Ëßß ÷u�« l{uI²�«ØX bM³�« w	 ßß.u�« W¾ONð d�« XË ¨wLjG{ bMŽ p�–
MÆ

≤Ædð - «–≈—UF�« „Ëßß v?KŽ W{Ë l{b?M³�« w	 ßßtO³M²�« X Ë W?¾ONð u( t³M*« XÊS?	 ¨5²IOœ w�«
—UF�«uFð W{UOzUIKð œÎdŽ v�≈ Ëßß ÷u�« l{uI²�«ØX bM³�« w	 ßß.u�« W¾ONð d�« XÆwL

≥ÆWK�UA�« W¾ON²�« …œUŽ≈ WHOþË Â«b�²Ý«
bMŽ Ë√ W¹—UD³�« ‰«b³²Ý≈ bFÐ W¹uÝ dOž W�dŠ Ë√ W×O×� dOž W{—UŽ —UNþSÐ WŽU��« ÂuIð Ê√ sJ1

 W?H?O?þË Â«b?�?²?ÝS?Ð r? ÁcN� W�UŠ w	 ¨W¹u W�bB� UN{dFðALL RESET FUNCTION…œUŽ≈® 
ÆWO�Ë_« UN²¾ONð v�≈ WŽU��« ŸUł—ù ©WK�UA�« W¾ON²�«

±©—“_« jG{≈ —«A ¨B Ë√ Mu�« fH½ w	  s� d¦�_ X≥uŁ ÆÊ«

≤©ÆÂU—_« lOLł ¡UH²š≈ bFÐ —«—“_« d¹d% - «–≈ Èd�O�« WN'« w	 t¾ON²�« …œUŽ≈ WýUý dNEð

≥©—“_« s� Í√ jG{ bMŽ® —«A Ë√ B Ë√ M bFÐ ≤uÝ t³M*« ÊS	 ̈ ©u� —bB¹ ·bO�Q²K� ßßVOÐßß tO³Mð  
ð rŁ X9 b W¾ON²�« …œUŽ≈ Ê√ s�Ô—UF�« dNEËßß W{u�« l{uI²�«ØXÆßß.

¥Æ—U?ð vKŽ W¾ON²�« X9 «–≈Ë t� fO� a¹ułu¹ q¦�® œ uO½≥±Ë ©—U?F�« ÊS	 ¨j³C�« WOKLŽ ¡UMŁ√ p�–W{
uÝuIð ·UOzUIKð ÂÎdFÐ uO�« ÷uM��« w	® Æt¾ON²�« ¡UN²½≈ bFÐ w�U²�« dNA�« s� ‰Ë_« Â¨W�O³J�«  «

dOš_« dNA�« ÂU¹√ j³{ r²¹UOzUIKð …Î©.
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KA�D

�B�C��� .;	�7 KA�D

��L�� .;	�7

!=�E%� /�M� ��L�� .;	�7

!=�E%� @A�� KA�D

�B�C��� .;	�7
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N	��,� ��	�

* jG{ bMŽ A Ë√ Bu� ŸULÝ sJ1 ßßVOÐßß tO³Mð  .

��L��KA������L�� .;	�7
��	� <O�

N	��,�

!=�E%� @A�� KA�D
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PL%'� 9�Q N	���R=�&SD

t³M*« qOGAð

 jG{A s� d¦�_ ± ~ ≤ŸULÝ sJ1 ¨WO½UŁ 
u�ßßVOÐßß tO³Mð  .

t³M*« ·UI¹≈
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PL%'� @A� �B�CD

@A� <O�
PL%'�

��	����A;

MA

PM
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T��	���� �
�� �B�CD
uDš fH½ w	 UL�  «“UM²�« bF�« w�

— W?�UŠ w‡‡	 ÍbŽUB²�« bF�« Â«b�²Ý≈ sJ1ƒd?Ð p²³žu�«ØÂU¹_« W¹—U?²�« s� wCIM*« Xu�«Øa¹X
UIÐUÝ t²¾ONð X9 Íc�«Ë ·bN²�*«ÎÆÊü« fO�Ë 

ØWŽUÝ® wCIM*« Xu�«
Xu�« s� ©WO½UŁØWIOœ

·bN²�*«

T��	���� �
�� <O� 

 W�öŽ dNEð“CU”bMŽ 
·bN²�*« Xu�« W¾ONð

UIÐUÝÎÆÊ_« fO�Ë 

s� WOCIM*« ÂU¹_«
·bN²�*« a¹—U²�«
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=�&SD/9�Q N	��7
��)	%��� �
�� U/V

u� W�öŽd'« qOGAð  ”

 jG{ bMŽAd¦�_ 
Ë WO½UŁ s�r²¹ ¨…bŠ«
u� ŸULÝtO³Mð  
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/CW����%�
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��)	%��� �
�� �B�CD
“UM²�« bF�« ‰ULF²Ý« r²¹ Ê√ sJ1— W�UŠ w	 w�ƒdÐ p²³žu�«ØÂU¹_« W¹—U²�« W¹UG� wI³²*« Xu�«Øa¹X

Ë ·bN²�*«UIŠô t²¾ONð r²OÝ Íc�«ÎË ÆÊ_« fO�

��)	%��� �
�� <O�

WŽUÝ
WIOœ

WO½UŁ

u�«W¹UG� wI³²*« X
u�«·bN²�*« X

 jG{ ¡UMŁ«A

Ë dNE¹W¾ONð X
“UM²�« bF�«w�

N�C�#'� X��	���

 *ØWŽUÝ® ·bN²�*« Xu�«
 u¼ ©WO½UŁØWIOœAM 00:00:00

ÆtD³{ sJ1 ô Íc�«Ë

®≤~±©WO½UŁ 

 W�öŽ dNEð“CD”bMŽ 
·bN²�*« a¹—U²�« W¾ONð

UIŠôÎÆÊü« fO�Ë 

W¹UG� WOI³²*« ÂU¹_«
·bN²�*« a¹—U²�« 



5

X��	����%�
 �	HY>���	� 

 �Z�(��	� ���



4

��A/�� @A��� �B�CD

���A;��	�/CW R@A��� <O�
[�����®±≠≤

©WO½UŁ

��Y	\
* ÊuJð Ê√ sJ1

jI	 dH� W¾ONð vKŽ



3

/��&��� <O�

@A�[��DR

��)	%D ��

T��	�D ��

PL%�N	��,� ��	�



2

®μ©—UD³�«W¹
—UDÐ WCH�« bO��√ W¹SR927WË WFD ¨…bŠ«

®∂©—UD³�« …UOŠW¹
dIð ÊU²MÝU³¹Îu� ‰ULF²Ý≈ ”UÝ√ vKŽ ¨ W¹UG� t³M*«  ≤∞Ë WO½UŁ d'« ”≤¥d� u¹ …UO�ÎÆ

u?Š W?¹U?G?� …œb?;« W?b?�« vKŽ WŽU��« k	U×²Ý®Ëd?E?�« X?% U?N?�U?L?F?²Ý≈ r²¹ U�bMŽ 5²MÝ w�«·
  «d� œbŽ V�Š nK²�ð W¹—UD³�« …UOŠ sJ�Ë ¨…b¹bł W¹—UDÐ VO�dð bFÐ p�–Ë W¹œUO²Žù«‰ULF²Ý«

Æ©Èdš_« nzUþu�«Ë ·UI¹ù« WŽUÝË t³M*«

*Æ UMO�×²�« ‰Ušœù —UFý≈ ÊËbÐ dOG²K� W{dF� ÁöŽ√ …—u�c*«  UH�«u*« 

◆���A/�� �O�	
�� �B�CD ��E�F 



1

 !]/�S�� ^/� ����/_ *D���F ��	�< JXA (VZ) >
=�&S��� =��;

«dJýÎ  ¨w�U¦� ¡«œ√ vKŽ ‰uB×K�Ë WK¹uÞ …d²H� ‰ULF²Ýù« s� b�Q²K� ¨«c¼ UM−²M� pz«dý vKŽ p� ułd½
Þ«Ë ¨sFL²Ð «c¼ qOGA²�« qO�œ …¡«d pM�ÒÆp¹b� W	u�Q� `³Bð v²Š W�UHJ�« œuMÐ vKŽ lK

 vłd¹ÆWłU(«  UË√ w	 tO�≈ Ÿułd�UÐ rË ¨p¹b¹ ‰ËUM²� s� U³¹d «c¼ qOGA²�« qO�bÐ ÿUH²Šù«

◆9	EQ��'� 
®±©©wL— ´ »—UIŽ® ÷dŽ w²I¹dDÐ eð—«u� WŽUÝ
®≤© º W¹œUF�« …—«d(«  Uł—œ bMŽ® bO�« WŽUÝ Wœ°μ Â~≥μ ° ∫ÍdNA�« ‰bF*« jÝu²� ̈ ©æ Â≤∞±ÆWO½UŁ 
®≥©qOGA²�« …—«dŠ Wł—œ ‚UD½

≠°μ Â~ + μ∞°Â
®¥©nzUþu�« ÷dŽ

—UIF�« r�ºu¦�«ØozUb�«Ø UŽU��«     æ»w½«
d�« r�I�«ºæwL

—U²�«ØdNýØWMÝØWO½UŁØWIOœØWŽUÝu¹Øa¹Â
¡«b²Ð≈ ‰UF	® W�O³J�« WM��« UNO	 U0 dNA�« ÂU¹√ dšü wzUIKð `O×BðÎ s� ± d¹UM¹ ±ππ∑ W¹UG� ≥±

 d³L�¹œ≤∞ππ©
“UMð bŽË w�—U?²K� ÍbŽUBð s?� ¡«b²Ð≈ ‰UF	® a¹± d¹UM¹ ±ππ∑ W?¹UG� ≥± d³L�¹œ ≤∞ππË ©W?ŽU�K�

WO½U¦�«Ë WIOb�«Ë
t³M�

·UI¹ù« WŽUÝ
 W¹UG� `O{uð∂∞ Ë WO½U¦�«Ë WIOb�UÐ WIOœ ±Ø±∞∞WO½U¦�« s� 

 s� d¦�_ `O{uð∂∞WO½U¦�«Ë WIOb�«Ë WŽU��UÐ WIOœ 
 W¹UG� vB√ bŠ XË≤¥WKBHM� WHOþË WŽUÝ 

”dł

�``/`�


